
Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 26 July 2017  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Ofsted Monitoring Visit Update  (Pages 5 - 10)

5. New SEND Service Pathway  (Pages 11 - 34)

6. School Nursing  (Pages 35 - 42)

7. Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
2017/18  

(Pages 43 - 48)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



9. Date of the Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee is due to be held on Wednesday 18 
October, 2pm in Cabinet Room C, County Hall, 
Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th July, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

N Hennessy
I Brown
A Cheetham
S Clarke
L Cox
A Gardiner

D Howarth
H Khan
J Rear
D T Smith
M Tomlinson

Co-opted members

Alison Taylor, Children's Partnership Board - Fylde, 
Wyre and Lancashire North
Councillor Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnership 
Board - Hyndburn,  Ribble Valley, Rossendale

Councillor Stella Brunskill permanently replaced Elaine Shinks on the Children 
Services Scrutiny Committee and County Councillor Stephen Clarke replaced 
County Councillor Joe Cooney for this meeting.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Debra Wilson, Children's Partnership Board, 
Chorley, South Ribble and West Lancs.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of 
Reference of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

The Committee was presented with a report setting out the constitution, 
membership, chair and deputy chair and terms of reference of the Children's 
Services Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Resolved: That;

i. The appointment of County Councillors Andrea Kay and Nikki Hennessy 
as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 
2017/18 municipal year be noted.

ii. The new Membership of the Committee following the County Council's 
Annual Meeting on 25 May 2017 be noted; and

iii. The updated Terms of Reference of the Committee be noted.

4.  Minutes from the meeting held on 1 March 2017

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 1 March 2017 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the chair.

5.  Lancashire Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Offer

The Chair welcomed Debbie Duffell, Head of Wellbeing, Prevention and Early 
Help, to the meeting.

Members were informed that the Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service 
(WPEHS) brought together a number of former services that work with children, 
young people and families, including Children's Centres, Young People's Service, 
Prevention and Early Help and Lancashire's response to the national Troubled 
Families Unit Programme. 

A range of areas were discussed by the Committee, including the service delivery 
model, integrated working principles and the referral pathways.  Members noted 
that as the services only became operational from 1 April 2017, it would be 
beneficial to receive a further update on the service provision at a future meeting 
of the Committee.

Members were advised that in relation to working with GP's across Lancashire, 
the service had clustered the 12 Districts into 5 and each cluster had a locality 
manager making contact with the GPs. 

With regards to the question around recruitment to the WPEHS, it was confirmed 
that there were capacities and vacancies across Lancashire which were currently 
being addressed. 

Resolved: That;

i. The report and comments be noted.

ii. An update report be presented to the Committee at a future meeting.

Page 2



6.  Work Plan 2017/18

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 
year was presented and included topics identified at the work planning workshop 
held on 21 June 2017.

Members discussed and confirmed the items and intended outcomes for the next 
meeting of the Committee.

Members were informed that the Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) Annual Report would be circulated for members to identify any areas they 
would like to come back to the Committee for further discussion.

Resolved: That;

i. The report and comments be noted.

ii. The topic(s) for the next scheduled meeting be confirmed; and

iii. The information required for each topic to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting be identified.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

8.  Date of the Next Meeting and Future Meeting Dates

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 6 
September at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston.  Future meeting dates were noted.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 3



Page 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 6 September 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Ofsted Monitoring Visit Update
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Democratic Services, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The letter at 'Appendix A' summarises the findings from the monitoring visit to 
Lancashire's children's services which took place on 25 and 26 July 2017.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are requested to note and comment on 
the report.

Background and Advice 

In autumn 2015, Ofsted carried out an unannounced inspection of children's services 
in Lancashire. This was the local authority's first inspection under the single 
inspection framework, which came into place in 2014. It focused on the experiences 
and progress of children in need of help and protection, children looked after and 
care leavers. It also included looking at the effectiveness of services and 
arrangements to help these children, including adoption and fostering.

The inspection took place between 14 September and 8 October and involved 12 
inspectors undertaking a range of activity. They spoke to staff at all levels, to children 
and young people, and to representatives of a number of partner organisations.
Much of their work involved reviewing documents but they also observed a small 
amount of frontline practice and, overall, there was significantly more emphasis on 
frontline care than under the previous inspection regime.

The letter at 'Appendix A' summarises the findings from the fifth monitoring visit since 
the local authority was judged inadequate in the autumn 2015.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Consultations

NA

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

There are no risk management implications arising from this item.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk
/local-authorities/lancashire

November 2015 Ofsted

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

NA

Page 6

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/local-authorities/lancashire
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/local-authorities/lancashire


 

Ofsted is proud to use recycled paper 

24 August 2017     
 
 

 

Amanda Hatton 
Director of Children’s Social Care 
Lancashire 
County Hall 
Preston 
PR1 8XJ 
 

 

Dear Amanda 

Monitoring visit of Lancashire local authority children’s services 

This letter summarises the findings of the monitoring visit to Lancashire children’s 

services on 25 and 26 July 2017. The visit was the fifth monitoring visit since the 

local authority was judged inadequate in May 2015. The inspectors were Susan 

Myers HMI, Paula Thomson Jones HMI and Shabana Abasi HMI. 

The local authority is making some progress in improving services for its children and 

young people. 

Areas covered by the visit 

During the course of this visit, inspectors reviewed the progress made in the area of 

children looked after and care leavers, with a particular emphasis on the quality and 

timeliness of planning for permanence. A range of evidence was considered during 

the visit, including electronic case records, supervision files and notes, observation of 

social workers and senior practitioners and other information provided by staff and 

managers. In addition, we spoke to a range of staff, including managers, social 

workers, other practitioners and administrative staff. We also met with a group of 

care leavers. 

Overview 

The inspection in 2015 identified specific areas requiring improvement. This visit 

found that some progress has been made in a number of areas. You recognise that, 

while some progress has been made against your action plan, there is a considerable 

amount of work to do before you can be confident that children looked after and 

care leavers receive a good service. 

 

Aviation House 
125 Kingsway 
London  WC2B 6SE 

 

T  0300 123 1231 
enquiries@of
[...]
separated 

from brothers and sisters, are agreed by individual team managers. However, the 

rationale for these decisions is not clearly recorded on children’s files.  

For most children, permanence is not considered soon enough. Many children 

achieve permanence by staying in their short-term foster placements for several 

years, without robust assessment of need or evaluation of options. Although these 

children are often described as being settled and happy by their social workers, these 

placements have not been considered carefully and deliberately enough to ensure 

that they are the right placements to meet the children’s current and future needs. 

Page 9



 

 

 

Special guardianship orders (SGO) are not routinely promoted as a way of achieving 

permanence for children in long-term foster care. SGOs are not regularly discussed 

with foster carers during statutory visits. 

Inspectors saw a number of cases during the visit in which cultural needs, family 

history and identity needs had not been well considered for children who had drifted 

into permanence with their foster carers without appropriate consideration of 

matching. It is unclear how short-term foster placements are converted and formally 

agreed as long-term placements. Life story work is not routinely completed with 

children who are in long-term foster placements.  

Adoption is not routinely considered for all children who would benefit from it. 

Inspectors saw a number of very young children who were not being progressed for 

adoption, and there was no clear rationale for this. There is evidence of stronger 

practice for relinquished babies who are swiftly placed with foster to adopt families 

and progressed through adoption processes in a timely way.  

Improvements that have been achieved in other parts of the service have not been 

realised in the SEND team, which has not been as engaged as other teams in 

auditing and other quality assurance activities. This means that the quality of 

assessments and care planning for children who have complex needs is not as strong 

as it is for other children looked after. For example, a child who has complex needs 

and has been allocated to the SEND team has not had a re-assessment of his needs 

since 2015.  

I am copying this letter to the Department for Education. This letter will be published 

on the Ofsted website.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Susan Myers 

Her Majesty’s Inspector  

 

 

Page 10



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 6 September 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

New SEND Service Pathway
(Appendices 'A', 'B' and 'C' refer)

Contact for further information:
David Graham, 01524 581200, Special Educational Needs and Disability Service
david.graham@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Service are co-producing 
with parents, carers, children and young people and partner agencies a clear 
articulation of the support available for children, young people and adults in 
Lancashire with SEND from 0 to 25 years of age. The information supporting this 
pathway can be found on the Lancashire Local Offer website.

Appendix 'A' – Lancashire SEND graduated response diagram
Appendix 'B' – Guidance notes for SEN information report
Appendix 'C' – SEND update article 2016

Recommendation

The report is presented for information and comment as appropriate.

Background and Advice 

The Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Service are co-producing with 
parents, carers, children and young people and partner agencies a clear articulation 
of the support available for children, young people and adults in Lancashire with 
SEND from 0 to 25 years of age. The information supporting this pathway can be 
found on the Lancashire Local Offer website.

The legislative framework can be found within the Children and Families Act 2014 
and detailed guidance within the SEND Code of Practice. 

The reforms aim to bring together local health services (clinical 
commissioning groups) and local authorities to integrate services across the 
0-25 age range, and now include Education, Health and Care (EHC) plans, 
intended for those with additional needs that cannot be met solely through 
SEN support plans provided by their educational establishment.  
 
The key principles behind the reforms are: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:david.graham@lancashire.gov.uk
http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/children-education-families/special-educational-needs-and-disabilities/education-health-and-care-plans/what-is-an-education-health-and-care-plan.aspx
http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/children-education-families/special-educational-needs-and-disabilities/education-health-and-care-plans/sen-support-plans.aspx


 outcomes – improving progress for children and young people with 
SEND; 

 integration – a joint approach across all agencies; and  
 involvement – full involvement of young people, parents and carers. 

 
The EHC plan replaces the old statements of special needs, 
incorporating assessment and planning, and offering a more joined up 
and outcome-focused approach. Those children who have statements 
are to be transferred over to EHC plans, either at an annual review, or at 
a key transition point such as moving from primary to secondary 
education. 

As part of the reforms Lancashire County Council is also required to have 
a Local Offer which provides parents/carers and young people with SEND 
and/or disabilities information as to what education, health, care and other 
services are available in their local area across the 0-25 year age range. 
This also includes childcare provision which is suitable for disabled 
children and those with SEND. 

The local offer will also cover universal services such as GPs, targeted 
services and specialist services for more long-term support.  

Level 1
       
Support offered via universal services (Level1) is provided where an additional need 
has been identified which requires support to maintain the inclusion and 
development of the child, young people or adult.
 
Level 2 

Support offered at Level 2 provides support that is targeted and may be the result of 
assessment by agencies and provided from within their delegated budgets / 
resources. This will include GP's, Public Health, NHS England, Early Years 
Providers, Schools and FE Colleges, local community groups / charities, local 
councils and Lancashire County Council Children and Adult Services.

Level 3

Access to Level 3 support will be provided following the use of the Common 
Assessment Framework (CAF) with a co-ordinated assessment led by a Lead 
Professional in consultation with the child, young adult and their family / carers and 
all agencies involved.

If appropriate a referral can be made to the SEND Service for a Statutory Integrated 
Assessment which may lead to an Education Health and Care Plan which would 
provide additional resources from Schools High Needs Block.

Page 12



Level 4

Children with needs that are complex, severe or life threatening and where there 
may be safeguarding concerns will require a multi-agency response.  

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

There are no risk management implications arising from this item.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 13



Page 14



Appendix 'A'

P
age 15



P
age 16



1

Guidance notes for
SEN Information Report
Version 1 January 2017

Appendix 'B'

Page 17



2

Overview

All educational providers from Child Minders to Further Education Colleges have a 
statutory duty under the SEND Code of Practice (CoP) to have arrangements in place 
to support children and young people with SEND.  This support starts with the 
approach to the early identification of needs, throu
[...]
5 

5. RELATED WEBSITES...................................................................................5 

 

 

Page 29



 

1 
 

Children and young people – special educational needs 

1. Overview 

A child or young person has special educational needs (SEN) if he or she has a 
learning difficulty or disability which requires special education provision.1 

 
As part of a range of SEND (special educational needs and disability) reforms, 
education, health and care (EHC) plans were introduced in September 2014. They 

aim to improve outcomes for children and young people by providing a more joined 
up approach across different agencies and encouraging parents/carers and young 

people to be fully involved in decisions around their own support.  
 
The figures for Lancashire-12 indicate that over 5,000 young people have a 

statement or EHC plan (January 2016), a small decrease from the previous year. 
These figures vary, depending on school setting type, with more primary school 

pupils having SEN support, compared to secondary school pupils.  
 
There were 420 new statements/EHC plans issued in Lancashire-12 (January 2016).  

 

2. SEND reforms 

The SEND reforms set out in the Children and Families Act 2014 supersede the 2001 
code of practice (DfES 2001b). The reforms aim to bring together local health 

services (clinical commissioning groups) and local authorities to integrate services 
across the 0-25 age range, and now include education, health and care (EHC) plans, 

intended for those with additional needs that cannot be met solely through SEN 
support plans provided by their educational establishment.  
 

The key principles behind the reforms are: 

 outcomes – improving progress for children and young people with SEND; 

 integration – a joint approach across all agencies; and  

 involvement – full involvement of young people, parents and carers. 

 
The EHC plan replaces the old statements of special needs, incorporating 
assessment and plannin
[...]
ople – special educational needs 

3.4 Special educational need category by district 

The chart below shows the district breakdown by SEN category for children who 
have SEN support, statements and EHC plans (to January 2016).  

Chart 3: breakdown of SEN by category for districts, January 2016 

Source: Department for Education school census 2015/2016. 

 

3.5 Attainment levels for SEN/EHC plan pupils 

Overall pupils with SEN/EHC plans in Lancashire-12 perform well when compared to 

the national, regional and statistical neighbour rates. Further analysis shows: 

 For 2014/15, 17% of pupils achieved level 4+ at key stage 2 in reading, writing 

and maths, higher than the national (16%), regional (15%) and statistical 
neighbour (15.7%) averages, rating Lancashire-12 as 'good' for this indicator. 

 At GCSE level, 14.3% (71 out of 498 pupils) achieved five A* to C grades, 
including English and maths; this is higher than the national (8.8%), regional 

(8.7%) and statistical neighbour (8.4%) figures and places the authority as 
'outstanding' for this indicator. 

 The authority is ranked as 'good' for the percentage of young people with a 

SEND not in employment, education or training (NEET).  

 

Page 33



 

5 
 

Children and young people – special educational needs 

4. Data and other downloads 
Information from the school census on pupils with special educational needs and 

SEN provision in schools. 

2016_Local_authority_tables.xlsx (XLSX 320 KB) 

 

Statistics and analysis on statements of special educational needs (SEN) and 
education, health and care (EHC) plans in England. 

SEN EHC plans SFR17-2016_Main_Tables.xlsx (XLSX 314 KB) 

 

5. Related websites 

SEND reforms: http://www.careersadviceforparents.org/2015/01/special-educational-
needs-SEND-reforms.html 

National statistics: special educational needs (SEN) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-special-educational-needs-sen 
 

Page 34

file://///CorpData02/OCE/OCERestrictedPermissions/Business%20Intelligence/Sub-team%20areas/JSNA/Web%20pages/Page%20content/Children%20and%20young%20people/SEND/Local_authority_tables%20SFR26_2016.xlsx
file://///CorpData02/OCE/OCERestrictedPermissions/Business%20Intelligence/Themes/Children%20and%20young%20people/SEND/SEN%20EHC%20plans%20SFR17-2016_Main_Tables.xlsx
http://www.careersadviceforparents.org/2015/01/special-educational-needs-SEND-reforms.html
http://www.careersadviceforparents.org/2015/01/special-educational-needs-SEND-reforms.html
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-special-educational-needs-sen


Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 6 September 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

School Nursing

Contact for further information:
David Graham, (01524) 581200, Special Educational Needs and Disability Service
David.graham@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Since 1 September 2014 School governing bodies are required to make 
arrangements to support pupils at school with medical conditions. The aim is 
to ensure that all children with medical conditions, in terms of both physical 
and mental health, are properly supported in school so that they can play a 
full and active role in school life, remain healthy and achieve their academic 
potential. Public Health Nursing provision made by Lancashire County Council and 
Specialist School Nursing which is a joint responsibility between CCG's and NHS 
England provide additional support to schools in respect of this.

Recommendation

The report is presented for information and comment as appropriate.

Background and Advice 

Introduction

There are two separate types of school nurses, specialist school nursing support 
which is provided by Clinical Commissioning Groups' (GP'S) and public health 
nursing which is the responsibility of Lancashire County Council.

Specialist School Nursing

Commissioning clinical support for children with additional health needs or long-term 
conditions
[...]
em has the following implications, as indicated:

Page 40



Risk management

There are no risk management implications arising from this item.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 41



Page 42



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 6 September 2017

Electoral Division affected:
None;

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772 538221, Democratic Services, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 21 June 
2017. 

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Note and comment on the report;
ii. Confirm the topic(s) and intended outcomes to be considered at the next 

scheduled meeting.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year is set out at 
Appendix A. The work plan is presented to each meeting for information.

The Committee is asked to confirm the topic(s) to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on 18 October 2017. The Committee is also asked to make 
suggestions on the intended outcomes from the report.

Consultations

NA

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

NA

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

NA

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

NA

Page 44



Appendix 'B'
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee – Work Plan 2017/18

Produced: July 2017

Date to 
Committee

Report Lead Off
[...]
 January 
2018 Budget proposals Neil Kissock Budget Proposals from Susie Charles – Cabinet Member for Children, 

Young People and Schools

Criteria for EHCP and the 
role of Local Moderating 
Panels

David Graham Overview of the criteria and the role of Local Moderating Panels

14 March 2018

EHCP progress update David Graham Update on progressing with conversions

11 April 2018
Children's Partnership 
Boards

Clare Platt Review of the Boards effectiveness and their future

22 May 2018 tbc

P
age 46



Appendix 'B'
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee – Work Plan 2017/18

Produced: July 2017

Potential topics for the Committee:

  LSCB annual report

P
age 47



P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 26 July 2017
	4 Ofsted Monitoring Visit Update
	Enc. 1 for Ofsted Monitoring Visit Update

	5 New SEND Service Pathway
	Enc. 1 for New SEND Service Pathway
	Enc. 2 for New SEND Service Pathway
	Enc. 3 for New SEND Service Pathway

	6 School Nursing
	7 Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

N Hennessy
I Brown
A Cheetham
J Cooney
B Dawson

A Gardiner
D Howarth
H Khan
D T Smith
M Tomlinson

Co-opted members

Alison Taylor, Children's Partnership Board - Fylde, 
Wyre and Lancashire North
Councillor Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnerhip Board 
- Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Loraine Cox for 
this meeting.

1.  Apologies

No apologies were received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 26 July 2017

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 26 July be confirmed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.



2

4.  Ofsted Monitoring Visit Update

The Chair welcomed Brendan Lee, Head of Children Social Care North, to the 
table.

In autumn 2015, Ofsted carried out an inspection of children's services in 
Lancashire. It focused on the experiences and progress of children in need of 
help and protection, children looked after and care leavers. It also included 
looking at the effectiveness of services and arrangements to help these children, 
including adoption and fostering.

A letter accompanying the report, summarised Ofsted's findings from the fifth 
monitoring visit since the local authority was judged inadequate in the autumn 
2015. Members welcomed the letter and the support work being done by 
dedicated staff.

It was reported that there had been significant areas of progress but there were 
still some areas for improvement. A lot of consultation had taken place with other 
authorities who had gone through the process.

In relation to the information provided on the current issues around permanence, 
the Committee agreed that the process around assessment of need and 
evaluation of options required further work to ensure that the right placements 
were identified to meet the child's current and future needs. 

It was noted that there were significant developments within the Fostering and 
Adoption Service to improve the process in relation to a more timely adoption of 
young children. Members requested a briefing and update on the work going on 
and a timeline on how long the work would take.

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted
ii. A briefing note be circulated to members following the October monitoring 

visit

5.  New SEND Service Pathway

The Chair welcomed David Graham, Head of Service Special Educational Needs 
and Disability, to the meeting. He presented a report on the new SEND Service 
Pathway.

The Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Service was co-producing 
with parents, carers, children and young people and partner agencies a clear 
articulation of the support available for children, young people and adults in 
Lancashire with SEND from 0 to 25 years of age.



3

The legislative framework could be found within the Children and Families Act 
2014 and detailed guidance within the SEND Code of Practice.

The reforms aimed to bring together local health services (clinical commissioning 
groups) and local authorities to integrate services across the 0-25 age range, and 
now included Education, Health and Care (EHC) plans, intended for those with 
additional needs that could not be met solely through Special Educational Needs 
support plans provided by their educational establishment.

The Committee was informed that the population of children in Lancashire with 
complex needs was growing. Within the SEN Service there was a Portage 
Service available for 0 – 4 year olds with complex needs. The Portage Service 
was a home visiting service for pre-school children with significant special 
educational needs and disabilities. This Portage Service received the most 
compliments than all the other services within the SEN Service and was much 
appreciated by the children and parents.

It was stated that in Lancashire there were 27 posts for education psychologists 
but there were currently only 17 in post. This was due to a national shortage and 
it was noted that LCC was the first authority to pay for education psychology 
training places.

It was reported that LCC's Children with Disabilities Social Workers worked 
proactively with district councils. Where a child was severely disabled, the team 
would work directly with officers from the district council and occupational 
therapists around assessment to put together a package of support.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

6.  School Nursing

A report was presented on school nursing. The Committee was informed that 
since 1 September 2014, school governing bodies were required to make 
arrangements to support pupils at school with medical conditions. The aim was to 
ensure that all children with medical conditions, in terms of both physical and 
mental health, were properly supported in school so that they can play a full and 
active role in school life, remain healthy and achieve their academic potential. 
Public Health Nursing provision through Lancashire County Council and 
Specialist School Nursing, which is a joint responsibility between CCG's and NHS 
England, provide additional support to schools in respect of this.

It was confirmed that there was no intent on removing or reducing school nursing. 
It was pointed out to members that all children with health care needs would have 
a health care plan whether in mainstream schools or special schools. This would 
be agreed with the medics, the family and the school. Where there was a need 
for specialist nursing, this nursing would be available via the Health Authority.  



4

The Department for Education guidance (see below link) was clear that every 
school had a responsibility to maintain provision for children with medical needs.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/supporting-pupils-at-school-with-
medical-conditions-3

Resolved: That:

i. The report be noted.
ii. A request for establishing a task group be submitted to Internal Scrutiny 

Committee for approval on supporting pupils at school with medical 
conditions.

7.  Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 
year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work planning 
workshop held on 21 June 2017.

Resolved: That the report and comments be noted.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

9.  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 18 
October at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/supporting-pupils-at-school-with-medical-conditions-3
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/supporting-pupils-at-school-with-medical-conditions-3

